" Salaries—Buildings Superintendent Pay-roll " 	  125 00 

Total 	  $375 00  

—to " Salaries—Bureau of Chief of Department Pay-roll." 
Yours respectfully, 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand three hundred and seventy-five dollars 

($12,375) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the 
Fire Department for the year 1904, entitled and as follows: 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

"Salaries—Headquarters Pay-roll" 	  $2,900 00 
" Salaries—Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-roll" 	 5,200 00

[...]

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of Education, re-
questing the transfer of $975 to " Transportation "—Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 
and Richmond: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of nine hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($975) from the Special School Fund for the current year, and from the item con-
tained therein entitled " Supplies," Board of Education, which item is in excess of 
its requirements, to the items also contained within the Special School Fund for the 
current year, entitled:

[...]

" Transportation "—Borough of Richmond 	 200 00 

$975 00  

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on November 23, 
1904. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education.  

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of nine hundred and seventy-five dollars ($975) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of 
Education for the year 1904, entitled " Special School Fund—Board of Education, 
Supplies," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof,

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 

the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York'Charter, that the salary of the position of Architect in the Department of 
Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, be fixed at the rate of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, the President of the Borough of The 
Bronx, the President of the Borough of Richmond and the Acting President of the

[...]

that we have given due and timely notice of the expected shortage. 

Yours respectfully, 
MORRIS ADLER, President ex officio. 

RICHARD BEN NETT , Chairman. 
PETER BOGERT, Secretary. 
WILLIAM  J. DIXON. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of four thousand four hundred dollars ($4,400) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made for the " Redemption of the 
City Debt," for the year 19o4, the same being in excess of the amount required for 
the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the Brooklyn Disciplinary Training

[...]

the Office of the Register of Kings County " 	85o 00 
From the account entitled " Searches " 	400 00 
From the account entitled " Supplies and Contingencies " 	35o 00 

$1,836 49 

When these transfers have been made, there will still remain a deficiency 
amounting to five hundred and fifty-four dollars and four cents ($554.04) in the 
sum necessary to meet the pay-rolls for the month of November. 

In addition to the above, there will be a deficiency for the month of Decem-
ber in the entire amount of the pay-roll, less the sum of eight hundred and twenty 
dollars ($820), still remaining to the credit of the Fund of Compensation of Copyists 
and Recording Clerks. 

The pay-roll for the month of December will amount to ten thousand nine 
hundred and fifty-two dollars and eighteen cents ($10,952.18), and the total deficiency 
will therefore be ten thousand six hundred and eighty-six dollars and twenty-two 
cents ($10,686.22). 

Kindly take steps to provide for the deficiency of $554.04 for the current month, 
and the deficiency of $10,132.18 for the month of December, either by transfer from

[...]

Bronx, the President of the Borough of Richmond and the Acting President of the 
Borough of Manhattan-15. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution. transferring the sum of $3,172 
to appropriations made to the National Guard, Kings County, for 1904: 

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand one hundred and seventy-two dollars 
($3,172) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the 
Commissioner of Records, Kings County, for the year 19o4, entitled " Salaries and 
Expenses," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, 
to the appropriations made to the National Guard, Kings County, for the same year,